

IN THE HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT AT AHMEDABAD**R/SPECIAL CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 6244 of 2026**

=====

HARIBHAI ARJABHAI DEVIPUJAK & ANR.

Versus

STATE OF GUJARAT & ORS.

=====

Appearance:

MR SHIVANG THAKKER for MR CHINTAN M
ADESHARA(12794) for the Petitioner(s) No. 1,2
MS HETAL PATEL, ASSISTANT GOVERNMENT PLEADER for
the Respondent(s) No. 1,2,3,4,5,6

=====

CORAM: HONOURABLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE MRS.

JUSTICE SUNITA AGARWAL

and

HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE D.N. RAY

Date : 16/06/2026

ORAL ORDER

**(PER : HONOURABLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE MRS.
JUSTICE SUNITA AGARWAL)**

1. This is a wholly misconceived petition filed with incomplete and incorrect facts. The acquiring body namely, National Highways Authority of India has also not been impleaded in the writ petition when the prayer has been made therein to re-measure the land in question in a concluded acquisition.

2. When this was pointed out, learned Counsel for the petitioners would submit that the petitioners be permitted to withdraw the present petition with liberty to file afresh.

3. In view of the above prayer, without entering into the merits of the case of the petitioners, permission is granted to withdraw the present petition with liberty to file a fresh petition with better particulars.

(SUNITA AGARWAL, CJ.)

(D.N.RAY, J.)

siji